Decision No. C19-0550

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

PROCEEDING NO. 19M-0235T

IN THE MATTER OF THE FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION PART 51 RULE 51.907, TRANSITION OF PRICE CAP CARRIER ACCESS CHARGES AND 51.909, TRANSITION OF RATE-OF-RETURN CARRIER ACCESS CHARGES.

DECISION GRANTING REQUEST FOR LESS-THAN-STATUTORY NOTICE FOR FILING OF TARIFF

Mailed Date: June 26, 2019 Adopted Date: June 26, 2019

I. <u>BY THE COMMISSION</u>

A. Statement

1. This Decision establishes a one business day notice period for the Motion of Union Telephone Company (Union or Company) of Commission Decision No. C19-0404, filed on June 20, 2019.

B. Discussion

2. In its Motion, Union is requesting to file its intrastate switched access tariff on less than one business day's filing notice. Union states that no rates will increase. The purpose of the tariff filing is to comply with Commission Decision No. C19-0404¹ and the Federal Communications Commission's USF/Transformation Order (FCC 11-161, released November 18, 2011).

¹ Decision No. C19-0404 was issued in this Proceeding on May 10, 2019.

3. Union states that the tariff filing will reduce the Company's intrastate Colorado end office terminating switch access rates into conformity with the corresponding interstate rates and will make these changes effective as of July 2, 2019.

C. Findings and Conclusions

4. We find good cause to grant Union's request for a waiver of less-than-statutory filing notice.

II. ORDER

A. The Commission Orders That:

- 1. The request of Union Telephone Company to file its intrastate switched access tariff with a less-than-statutory filing notice period and for a waiver of Commission Decision No. C19-0404 filed on June 20, 2019 is granted.
- 2. Union Telephone Company shall file its Colorado Intrastate Switched Access tariff on one business day's notice in advance of its effective date of July 2, 2019 and include this decision number, the current issued date and the effective date of July 2, 2019 on the bottom of the tariff pages.
- 3. Union Telephone Company shall filed its Advice Letter stating it is a compliance filing pursuant to this Decision.
 - 4. This Decision is effective upon its Mailed Date.

B. ADOPTED IN COMMISSIONERS' WEEKLY MEETING June 26, 2019.



ATTEST: A TRUE COPY

Doug Dean, Director THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

JEFFREY P. ACKERMANN

FRANCES A. KONCILJA

JOHN GAVAN

Commissioners